RESOLUTION NO1	7
----------------	---

A RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION FOR LARRY BAGLEY FOR HIS DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE COLORADO SPRINGS CITY COUNCIL AND TO THE CITIZENS OF COLORADO SPRINGS AND THE PIKES PEAK REGION

- WHEREAS, Larry Bagley was appointed to Colorado Springs City Council in December 2014 as a District 2 Council Member to fill a vacated seat, and was then elected to that seat in April 2015, winning nearly 70 percent of the vote; and
- **WHEREAS**, Larry Bagley holds a bachelor's degree in history from the U.S. Air Force Academy and a master's degree in systems management from the Air Force Institute of Technology; and
- **WHEREAS**, Larry Bagley served 26 years in the United States Air Force as an aircrew member, acquisition officer, program manager and deputy program director; and
- **WHEREAS**, after retiring from the USAF, Larry Bagley worked for 15 years as a government contractor supporting Air Force Space Command, headquartered at Peterson Air Force Base; and
- WHEREAS, prior to serving on City Council, Larry Bagley served as a board member and chair of the Falcon Estates Homeowners Association, working closely with City Staff, developers and homeowners during the development of neighborhoods along North Academy Boulevard to ensure that the needs of the adjacent homeowners were included in the Master and Development plans process; and
- WHEREAS, as a board member of the Council of Neighbors and Organizations (CONO), Larry worked on numerous CONO sponsored forums relating to City election, City services, and the City budget. He also participated in the Memorial Hospital Helicopter Study supporting the Boulder Park Neighborhood Association, and he represented CONO on the Pikes Peak Area Council of Governments regarding prioritization of transportation projects; and
- **WHEREAS**, since his election as a Council Member, Larry Bagley has served on many other boards including the Colorado Springs Utilities Board, the Regional Building Commission, and as Chair of the City's Medical Marijuana Task Force.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

That City Council hereby proudly recognizes Councilmember Larry Bagley for his years of dedicated service and commitment to the citizens of Colorado Springs and the Pikes Peak Region, and wholeheartedly acknowledges that he has set the bar high as a Colorado Springs City Councilmember.

Dated at Colorado Springs this 11 th day of April, 2017.		
	City Council President	
ATTEST:		